Deposits and borrowings from banks  920 6,280 854 - 8,054
Subordinated debt 20,000 - 27,104 - 47,104
Provisions for liabilities and charges 1,048 12 - - 1,060
Other liabilities 4,518 519 27,154 - 32,191
Deferred tax liability 446 - - - 446
TOTAL LIABILITIES 305,480 6,811 604,837 15,346 932,474

CURRENCY GAP 112,779 148,925 (147,777) 180 114,107

J&T banka d.d.: Annual Report for 2021

79

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
4. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
4.1 Internal assessment of risk of the Bank’s operations (continued)
4.1.2 Market risk (continued)
4.1.2.1 Foreign exchange risk (continued)
Foreign exchange risk analysis (continued)
The sensitivity analysis includes all foreign currency denominated items and adjustments of foreign currency
openness at the year-end. The amount of adjustment is based at 10% change in foreign currency rates against
the local currency HRK. A positive number indicates an increase profit in case of the HRK 10% depreciation
against the relevant currency. In case of HRK 10% appreciation against the relevant currency, there would be
an equal impact but with an opposite sign.

in thousands HRK   31 December 2021

  EUR OTHER

Open FX position 578 278

Impact +10% 58 28

Impact -10% (58) (28)

in thousands HRK   31 December 2020

  EUR OTHER

Open FX position 3.762 240

Impact +10% 376 24

Impact -10% (376) (24)

J&T banka d.d.: Annual Report for 2021

80

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
4. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
4.1 Internal assessment of risk of the Bank’s operations (continued)
4.1.2 Market risk (continued)

4.1.2.2 Price risk

Price risk is the risk of loss arising from changes in the price of a financial instrument. Primary exposure to
positional risk comes from shares in investment funds and debt securities at fair value through other
comprehensive income. Shares in investment funds mainly relate to cash funds where no significant
fluctuations in value. The Bank manages the risks arising from the change in their fair value by continuously